

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **DBR,35/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : CEO, Dibrugarh Zila Parishad.

Date of hearing : 3-11-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner/appellant Sri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Paramananda Kaman, Chief Accounts Officer, and SPIO, Dibrugargh Zila Parishad.

The second appeal petition dated 27-9-2013 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The first appellate authority and CEO, Dibrugarh Zila Parishad has sent a written submission dated 28-10-2015 stating that the original RTI application dated 7-3-2013 was not received in the office of the Zila Parishad. However, on receipt of the first appeal petition dated 23-8-2013, it was transferred to the Project Director, DRDA, since the relevant information is available with the Project Director, DRDA. A similar written submission dated 28-10-2015 has also been submitted by the PIO of Dibrugarh Zila Parishad.

With the second appeal petition, copies of the first appeal petition dated 23-8-2013 and the original RTI petition dated 7-3-2013 were enclosed. However, no evidence of receipt of this RTI petition by the Zila Parishad was adduced. The Commission directs the appelloant/petitioner Sri Dulal Bora to give such evidence by way of the postal receipts or signed receipt by the concerned public authority with their seal and signature in his future appeal/ complaint petitions.

Copy to:,

- 1. Sri Paramananda Kaman, Chief Accounts Officer, and SPIO, Dibrugargh Zila Parishad., for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati- 781 022 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission